
CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
 

ORDINANCE #22-16 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 191 FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF 

THE CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, SECTION 191-12 RECREATION 

FACILITIES/PROGRAMS 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Englewood, Bergen County, New 

Jersey, as follows: 
 

 Section 1. The following fees, licenses and/or applications as set forth on Schedule A 

below for the Mackay Ice Rink are hereby annexed hereto and made part hereof for Chapter 191, 

Section 191-12 Recreation Facilities/Programs, Section A. Fees, within the Code of the City of 

Englewood. 
 

 Section 2. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed 

to the extent of such inconsistency. 
 

 Section 3. If any sentence, section, clause, or other portion of this ordinance or the 

application thereof to any person or circumstance shall for any reason be adjudged by a court of 

competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or repeal the 

remainder of this ordinance. 
 

 Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication 

as required by law. 

SCHEDULE  A 
 

§ 191-12. Recreation facilities/programs.  
 
A. Fees. 

 
Description Fee 

 Mackay Ice Rink:  

  
Rink Rental Rate: per hour (Resident) $440 

  
Rink Rental Rate: per hour (Non-Resident) $460 $480 

  
Rink Rental Rate: per 1.5 hours (Adult Leagues) $400 

  Stick-Time-per session $10 

  Adult Skate-per session $10 

  Freestyle Session $10 

  Public Session (Resident) $10* 

  Public Session (Non-Resident) $15* 

  Group Lessons: 10 half-hour sessions (Residents) $100* per person 

  Group Lessons: 10 half-hour sessions (Non-Residents) $150* per person 

  Skate Sharpening (figure or hockey) $10 

  Pro-Shop Items: Laces per pair, tape per roll, 2 pucks $5 each 

  Party Rental: TBD  

  Bumper Car, per 10 minutes (Residents) $10.00 

  Bumper Car, per 10 minutes (Non-Residents) $15.00 

  *Includes Skate Rentals if Needed  

https://www.ecode360.com/print/15388067#15388067


 

 

ORDINANCE #22-16 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 191 FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF 

THE CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, SECTION 191-12 RECREATION 

FACILITIES/PROGRAMS 

 

RECORD OF VOTE 

 

FIRST READING DATE: September 20, 2022  

COUNCIL MOTION VOTE 

Cobb  Y 

Cohen  AB 

Hamer  Y 

Maron X Y 

Rosenzweig  Y 
 

DATE PUBLISHED IN THE RECORD: September 26, 2022 

 

DATES PUBLIC HEARINGS HELD: October 19, 2022 

 

DATE SECOND READING HELD: October 19, 2022  
 

COUNCIL MOTION OPEN MOTION CLOSE MOTION  ADOPT 

Cobb       

Cohen       

Hamer       

Maron       

Rosenzweig       

 

Y=YES  N=OPPOSED  A=ABSTAINED  AB=ABSENT 

 

PRESENTED TO MAYOR:  

 

APPROVED _________  

 

REJECTED _________ (VETO)  

        ______________________________________  

DATE SIGNED:__________________                                     MAYOR MICHAEL WILDES 
 

  

 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an 

Ordinance adopted and approved by the Mayor and Council of 

the City of Englewood.  

 

 

______________________________________ 

Yancy Wazirmas, RMC 

City Clerk  


